

JUN 23 2010

No. 09-1417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED RENTALS, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES BIGELOW ANGELL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES B. ANGELL
Counsel of Record
HOWARD STALLINGS FROM & HUTSON, P.A.
5410 Trinity Road, Suite 210
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605
(919) 821-7700
jangell@hsfh.com

Attorneys for Respondent

230639



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. Summary of the decision below.	12
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Finding as to Property Rights regarding United Rentals’ Bond Claims.	13
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Finding as to Property Rights regarding United Rentals’ Rights to Obtain Liens under North Carolina Law.	14
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling under §547(b)(5) regarding United Rentals’ unasserted bond claims.	15
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling under §547(c)(1) regarding United Rentals’ unasserted bond claims.	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling under §547(c)(1) regarding United Rentals’ unexercised rights to obtain liens under North Carolina law.	17
II. The Fourth Circuit decision is not in conflict with the cases from other circuits cited by United Rentals because those cases involve creditors who asserted bond claims or had existing lien rights under applicable state law.	18
A. The Fourth Circuit decision under §547(b)(5) relating to United Rentals’ unasserted bond claims is consistent with the decisions of the Sixth Circuit and other circuits.	18
B. The Fourth Circuit’s decision did not address whether United Rentals’ unexercised lien rights under North Carolina law resulted in no diminution of the estate under §547(b) because United Rentals failed to preserve the issue for appeal.	25
C. The Fourth Circuit decision under §547(c)(1) relating to United Rentals’ unasserted bond claims is consistent with the decisions of the Sixth Circuit and other circuits.	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Fourth Circuit’s decision under §547(c)(1) relating to United Rentals’ unexercised rights to obtain liens under North Carolina law is not in conflict with the decisions of the Supreme Court or the Circuit courts applying the lien laws of other states.	28
III. The decision below does not implicate decisions of national importance.	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Buchwald Capital Advisors, L.L.C. v. Metl-Span I, Ltd. (In re Pamleco Corp.), 356 B.R. 327 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)</i>	31
<i>Butner v. United States, 440 U.S. 48, 59 L. Ed. 2d 136, 99 S. Ct. 914 (1979)</i>	35
<i>Committee of Creditors holding Unsecured Claims v. Koch Oil Company (In re Powerine Oil Company), 59 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995) cert. denied 516 US 1140 (1996)</i>	27
<i>Connolly v. Fiber Instrument Sales, Inc. In re Western Integrated Networks, LLC), 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 2970, 46 Bankr. Ct. Dec. (LRP) 281 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2006)</i>	22
<i>Flatau v. Tribble’s Shoes, Inc. (In re Lawrence), 82 B.R. 157 (11th Cir. Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1988) . . .</i>	22
<i>Greenblatt v. Utley, 240 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1956)</i>	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Gulf Oil Corporation v. Fuel Oil Supply & Terminaling, Inc. (In re Fuel Oil Supply & Terminating, Inc.), 837 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1988)</i>	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Illinois ex rel. Gordon v. Campbell</i> , 329 U.S. 362 (U.S. 1946)	29
<i>In re Kroh Brothers Development Co.</i> , 86 B.R. 186 (8 th Cir. Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 973 F.2d 671(8th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Lowe v. Palmetco, Inc.</i> (<i>In re NA Flash Found., Inc.</i>), 541 F.3d 385 (5 th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Maxwell v. Amtex Systems, Inc.</i> (<i>In re marchFirst, Inc.</i>), 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4761 (7 th Cir. Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2007)	22
<i>Miller v. Wells Fargo Bank International Corp.</i> , 540 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> <i>of 360Networks (USA) Inc. v. AAF-McQuay, Inc.</i> (<i>In re 360Networks (USA), Inc.</i>), 327 B.R. 187 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	31, 32
<i>O'Rourke v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> (<i>In re Fegert, Inc.</i>), 88 B.R. 258 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 1988)	23, 26, 27
<i>O'Rourke v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> (<i>In re Fegert, Inc.</i>), 887 F.2d 955 (9 th Cir. 1989)	16, 24, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Palmer Clay Products Co. v. Brown</i> , 297 U.S. 227 (1936)	19-20
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Insurance Company</i> , 371 US. 132 (1962)	23, 24
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15, 147 L. Ed. 2d 13, 120 S. Ct. 1951 (2000)	35
<i>Ricotta v. Burns</i> , 264 F.2d 749 (2d. Cir. 1959)	31, 32, 36
<i>Rossiter v. Simon (In re Rossiter)</i> , 412 B.R. 677, 683 (D.N.J. 2008)	30
<i>Small v. Williams</i> , 313 F.2d 39 (4 th Cir. 1963)	20
<i>Smith v. Creative-Financial Mgmt., Inc.</i> <i>(In re Virginia-Carolina Fin. Corp.)</i> , 954 F.2d 193 (4 th Cir. 1992)	19, 20, 21
<i>Still v. Rossville Bank</i> <i>(In re Chattanooga Wholesale Antiques, Inc.)</i> , 930 F.2d 458 (6 th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Security Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 340 U.S. 47 (1950)	28, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §506 (2010)	19
11 U.S.C. §547(b)(5) (2010)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §547(c)(1) (2010)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §547(c)(2) (2010)	36
11 U.S.C. §726(a) (2010)	19
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 44A, Article 2 (2010)	28, 35, 36
N.C. GEN. STAT. §44A-8 (2010)	1, 11, 31
N.C. GEN. STAT. §44A-12 (2010)	2, 8, 9, 11
N.C. GEN. STAT. §44A-18 (2010)	6, 10, 11, 34
N.C. GEN. STAT. §44A-23 (2010)	7, 11, 31
